
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXX - NO. 22
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 29, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

COUGHLIN, Thomas Edison Barbara Powers (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Southwest Lot 16 PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 29th, 2004 (22-35)*

FRASER, Dr. Vernon M. Margaret Marina Fraser (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Cobble Hill PO Box 486
British Columbia Charlottetown, PE
May 29th, 2004 (22-35)*

HOUSTON, Arthur W. Harvey R. Houston (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 29th, 2004 (22-35)*

JARDINE, Elsie Iva Laraine Poole Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown Don Poole (EX.) PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Sherwood, PE
May 29th, 2004 (22-35)*

MURRAY, Debbie Marilyn Russell E. Murray (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Calgary PO Box 486
Alberta Charlottetown, PE
May 29th, 2004 (22-35)*

PATRIQUIN, Pearl May CIBC Trust Corporation (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 29th, 2004 (22-35)*



518 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

WHITE, James Joseph   Rita White (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 29th, 2004 (22-35)*

CAMERON, Isabelle Addie Lynn Gladella Whitlock (AD.) Taylor McLellan
Summerside PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 29th, 2004 (22-35)*

BLANCHARD, J. Wilmer Francis C. Blanchard Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Tignish Lynda Campbell (EX.) PO Box 522
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 22nd, 2004 (21-34)

GALLANT, Andrew J. Della Wisener Key McKnight & Maynard
Egmont Bay Irene Cormier (EX.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 22nd, 2004 (21-34)

GALLANT, Lee J. Hermine M. Gallant (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Summerside PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 22nd, 2004 (21-34)

HUBLEY, F. Wendell M. Elizabeth Hubley (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Belle River RR PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 22nd, 2004 (21-34)

JAMES, Eric Aletha Fall (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Charlottetown PO Box 35
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 22nd, 2004 (21-34)

SNOW, M. Kathleen Harry E. Snow Taylor McLellan
Summerside Kimberly Himmelman (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 22nd, 2004 (21-34)



May 29th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 519

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BUOTE, J. Ernest Vernon F. Buote Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Rowena M. Lawlor (EX.) PO Box 522
(Formerly of Rusticoville) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 15th, 2004 (20-33)

CAMPBELL, Mary Louise Robert Campbell (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Martinvale PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
May 15th, 2004 (20-33)

HANDRAHAN, William C. Phyllis Handrahan (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Ascension PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 15th, 2004 (20-33)

MILLS, Helen C. Sandra Mills (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 15th, 2004 (20-33)

NORTON, Edith Elizabeth James Reid Norton (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 15th, 2004 (20-33)

WARD, Joseph Eugene Elizabeth Ward (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 15th, 2004 (20-33)

WARREN, Fulton M. Raymond F. Warren Campbell Stewart
Cornwall L. Ruth Allaby (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE 
May 15th, 2004 (20-33)

YOUNKER, Sandra H .Joan A. Willis (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
May 15th, 2004 (20-33) Charlottetown, PE



520 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

COLWILL, Elmer E. Helen Colwill (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
(Formerly of Cornwall) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 15th, 2004 (20-33)

GAVIN, Howlan Joseph Leonard Gavin (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Langley PO Box 40
British Columbia Alberton, PE
May 15th, 2004 (20-33)

ALLEN, Malcolm James Charles Freda Losier (EX.) Crane & Hornby
York 142 Longworth Avenue
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

BOULTER, W. Alton Carol (Pridham) Gavin (EX.) Key McKngiht & Maynard
O’Leary PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

BURDETT, Christine Georgina Betty Lynn Burdett David Sanderson Law Office
Charlottetown Laurie Burdett (EX.) 93 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

DALE, Bernard Norman Dale Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown Peter Dale (EX.) PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

GARD, Ralph W. Jean Gard (EX.) Regena Kaye Russell
Unionvale PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

GARNHUM, Shirley B. Barbara J. Barnes Campbell Lea
Charlottetown John Thomas Garnhum (EX.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)



May 29th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 521

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GRAHAM, Mary Elaine (Mae) Gordon Graham Campbell Lea
Montague Robert Graham PO Box 429
(Formerly of Gaspereaux) Kenneth MacDonald (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

HASHIE, John Gerald Doreen Alice Hashie (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Halifax 82 Summer Street
Nova Scotia Summerside, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

HICKOX, Helen MacRae Roderick Spurgeon Hickox Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown Donald Francis Hickox (EX.) 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

KING, Julia Margaret David Michael King Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Allan Francis King (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

PINEAU, Blaine J. Joanne Doiron Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
North Rustico John (Freddie) Doiron (EX.) PO Box 1056
Hunter River RR#2 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

WATSON, Garnet Sarah Watson (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

WEEKS, Florence E. Eldred Arthur Weeks Patterson Palmer
Fredericton Arthur Weeks (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

BROWN, Jessie Elaine Cameron (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)



522 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

COOKE, Robert Harry Sylvia D. Cooke (AD.) Donald Schurman
2230 Gorman Street 155A Arcona Street
Camarillo, California Summerside, PE
(Formerly of Moorpark, California)
United States of America
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

O’HALLORAN, Lucina Gertrude Allison O’Halloran (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Duvar PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

TWEEL, Daniel John Hennessey, QC (AD.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Battery Point, Stratford PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

ASH, Maurice Anthony Kathryn Dorothy Caddy Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Sharpham House James Anthony Trafford (EX.) PO Box 2140
Ashprington Totnes Devon Charlottetown, PE
England
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

BARLOW, Samuel Lilly Gould (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

FLEMING, Thomas William Nanci Ann Fleming-Smeal Patterson Palmer
York (formerly Nanci Ann Fleming) 82 Summer Street
Toronto, ON Summerside, PE
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

LINDAL, Frederick Vincent Patricia Ann Lindal (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
St. Catharines PO Box 1056
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

MILLS, Robert G. Joyce Mills (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)



May 29th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 523

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

TAYLOR, Geneva Janet (Jennie) A. Taylor (EX.) Taylor McLellan
North Bedeque PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

NEILL, Arthur Chesley (Joseph) John H. Neill (AD.) Patterson Palmer
North Milton PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

BROWN, Mildred Mary Ivan Brown (EX.) Diamond & Associates
Charlottetown PO Box 39
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

CAMPBELL, Harvey G. Russell Campbell (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

HOLMES, Eric Alonzo Campbell Deborah Williams (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

JENKINS, Kenneth G. Lilla Jenkins Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Arthur Cudmore (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

MacLEAN, Alexander Sybil Jean MacLean (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Alberton 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

MacNAUGHT, John William Elaine Bernetta Brown (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

McASSEY, Robert K. Lulu McAssey (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Alma PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)



524 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NICHOLSON, Sadie Anna Ronald D. Nicholson Taylor McLellan
Borden-Carleton Roderick J. Nicholson (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

O’DONNELL, James David Mary Kathleen O’Donnell (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Avondale PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Sherwood, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

PHILLIPS, Erland Everett Vernon Phillips (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Mount Royal PO Box 177
O’Leary RR#2 O’Leary, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

GALLANT, Mary Angeline Estelle Bourgeois (AD.) Campbell Stewart
  (Doucette) PO Box 485
RR#1 St. Mary’s Charlottetown, PE
New Brunswick
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

BAKER, Cyrus Franklin Robert Clark Baker (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
South Chatham PO Box 2140
County of Barnstable Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, USA
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)

BALDERSTON, Jeanette Louise Roger Balderston (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
(Formerly of Charlottetown RR#1) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)

BEST, Clifford Raymond Donald MacMillan Taylor McLellan
Hampton, Crapaud RR Gordon MacMillan (EX.) PO Box 35
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)

BUOTE, Alyre Joseph Mary Lynch (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Fortune Cove PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE 
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)



May 29th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 525

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

JENKINS, George W. Thayne W. Jenkins (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)

MacLEAN, Willard Spencer Isabelle White (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Murray River BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 10th, 2004 (15-28) Charlottetown, PE

DOYLE, Sadie Elizabeth Harold F. Doyle (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Mount Stewart PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)

BERNARD, Walter H. Christine Reaman (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Cascumpec PO Box 300
Alberton RR#1 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

BURKE, Laura Ann Maurice Burke (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Charlottetown PO Box 238
Queens Co., PE Souris, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

DOUCETTE, Joseph Emmanuel Dorothy Arsenault Key McKnight & Maynard
  “Mike” Gerard Arsenault (EX.) PO Box 1570
Tignish Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

ELORDIETA, Vincent (Doroteo James MacPhee Carr Stevenson & MacKay
  Vicente Elordieta y Clementcot) Michael A. Farmer, QC (EX.) PO Box 522
  (Doroteo Vincente Elordieta) Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

MacLEAN, Raymond Livingstone Bertha Mae MacLean Alfred K. Fraser, QC
High Bank Larry Welton PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Ruth Welton (EX.) Montague, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)



526 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MATHESON, Lester B. A. Joan Matheson (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Hunter River PO Box 522
(Formerly of Oyster Bed Bridge) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

PROWSE, Pauline E. William A. Prowse Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown Brian P. Prowse PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Allen Prowse (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

SIMMONS, Elizabeth Louise Lillian Louise Simmons (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

SMITH, Helen Kathleen Louis A. Smith (Ex.) David R. Hammond, QC
City of Phoenix 740A Water Street East
County of Baltimore Summerside, PE
State of Maryland, USA
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

BERNARD, Charles Les J. Zielinski (AD.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

MELLISH, Deborah Mae Petrina Dawn Mellish (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

ROONEY, John James Reta Rooney (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Dartmouth PO Box 40
Nova Scotia Charlottetown, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

CLARK, Annie Bertha Randy Bryce Clark (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Augustine Cove PO Box 35
Borden RR#1 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 27th, 2004 (13-26)



May 29th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 527

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CREIGHAN, Mildred John Costello (EX.) MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 27th, 2004 (13-26)

CAMPBELL, Brian R. Heather Campbell (AD.) Campbell Lea
New Haven PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 27th, 2004 (13-26)

LEARD, Sinclair Edythe Stewart (AD.) Orme Lawyers
RR#2 Lynden Effort Trust Building
Ontario 504-105 Main Street East
March 27th, 2004 (13-26) Hamilton, ON

KELLY, Rita Jane Kelly (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

MARTIN, Flora Isabel Lynwood MacPherson (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Belfast PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

MILLS, David Neil Pauline Gayle Mills (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

MONTGOMERY, James Cousins Elizabeth S. Reagh, QC Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown Royal Trust Corporation 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE   of Canada (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

NOTTING, Thomas MacLaren Tanya Doucette Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Stratford Erin Korinne Notting (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

SUTHERLAND, Antoinette Lillian W. Richard S. Sutherland (EX.) W. Richard S. Sutherland
New Haven 2141 Blink Bonnie Terrace
Queens Co., PE Halifax, NS
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)



528 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GAVIN, Clifton James Michael R. J. Gavin (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Tignish PO Box 522
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

POOLE, Percy Garfield Dr. Allen L. MacLean (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Souris PO Box 96
Kings Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

WONNACOTT, Alexandria Nora Henrietta M. Watson (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Crapaud PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 20th, 2004 (12-25)

DEWAR, Dr. Lloyd George Ellen (Dewar) Larter Key McKnight & Maynard
O’Leary John W. Maynard PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE Brian Dewar (EX.) O’Leary, PE
March 13th, 2004 (11-24)

GALLANT, John Joseph Phoebe Agatha Gallant (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 13th, 2004 (11-24)

ROBINSON, George Elmer Louise Oatway (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 13th, 2004 (11-24)

ROSS, Florence M. Jean Large Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Crapaud Velma Andrew (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 13th, 2004 (11-24)

RIVEST, Jacques Joseph Pierre Rita Fagnant (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
  Gerard PO Box 177
Le Gardeur O’Leary, PE
Quebec
March 13th, 2004 (11-24)

GAY, Leona Gertrude Jonathan A. Gay The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Borden-Carleton Sandra A. Gay (EX.) PO Box 11
Prince Co., PE North Bedeque, PE
March 6th, 2004 (10-23)



May 29th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 529

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

KINCH, David John Isabel C. Kinch (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Lower Sackville PO Box 177
Nova Scotia O’Leary, PE
March 6th, 2004 (10-23)

MacAULAY, Seymour B. Cletus Ronaghan (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Strathcona PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 6th, 2004 (10-23)

MacPHERSON, Elmer Cecil Alexander MacIntosh (EX.) Diamond & Associates
Caledonia PO Box 39
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 6th, 2004 (10-23)

McISAAC, Leo Pius Leona Moran Philip Mullally, QC
Mermaid Dale McIsaac (EX.) PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 6th, 2004 (10-23)

ARCHIBALD, Arthur Kenneth Kathryn Jane Archibald (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
North River PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 28th, 2004 (09-22)

CARTER, Gordon Elizabeth (Libby) Jarvis (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Fortune PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 28th, 2004 (09-22)

MacSWAIN, Evelyn Fred MacSwain (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Georgetown PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 28th, 2004 (09-22)

MARTIN, Wilfred Edward Edith Ruby Martin (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Eldon, Belfast PO BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 28th, 2004 (09-22) Charlottetown, PE

O’DONNELL, Doreen Mary David O’Donnell McInnes Cooper
Souris River Road Catherine Cahill (EX.) BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 28th, 2004 (09-22) Charlottetown, PE



530 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ROBERTSON, Edwin Theodore Marvyn Robertson McInnes Cooper
Souris Tanya Robertson (EX.) BDC Place
(Formerly of Munn’s Road) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 28th, 2004 (09-22)



May 29th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 531

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following order was approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 18 May 2004.

EC2004-283

SUPREME COURT ACT
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SUPREME COURT OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
CATHERINE A. STRICKLAND

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to section 20.2 of the Supreme Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-10 Council appointed
Catherine A. Strickland of Stratford, in Queens County a deputy registrar effective 18 May 2004.

Further, Council ordered that, should the said Catherine A. Strickland cease to be employed with the
Office of the Attorney General, her appointment to the aforementioned position shall terminate coincident
with the date of termination of her employment.

Order-in-Council EC2004-14 of 6 January 2004 is hereby rescinded.

Signed,
Lynn E. Ellsworth

Clerk of the Executive Council 
22



532 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF 
HERITAGE PLACE DESIGNATION

Heritage Places Protection Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-3.1, s.5.(1)

WHEREAS a Notice of Intention to Designate Heritage Place dated April 2, 2004 was served and published
pursuant to the Act and regulations with respect to the following sites: 

Doucet House
Location: 2188 Church Road, Rte 243, Anglo Rustico, Queens County
Property Identifier Number: 868372

Summerside Law Courts
Location: 108 Central Street, Summerside, Prince County
Property Identifier Number: 322032

Customs House
Location: 40 Great George Street, Charlottetown, Queens County
Property Identifier Number: 337188

Honourable George Coles Building
Location: 175 Richmond Street, Charlottetown, Queens County
Property Identifier Number: 340448

J. Angus MacLean Building
Location: 94 Great George Street, Charlottetown, Queens County
Property Identifier Number: 339317

Province House
Location: 165 Richmond Street, Charlottetown, Queens County
Property Identifier Number: 340430

D.E. Clarke’s General Store, Orwell Corner Historic Village
Location: 98 MacPhail Park Road, Orwell, Queens County
Property Identifier Number: A portion of parcel 176610

AND WHEREAS no Notice of Objection to Heritage Place Designation was served in accordance with the
Act and regulations, I hereby designate the said sites as a heritage places pursuant to section 8 of the
regulations. 

The owner of the property containing the heritage place or the municipality in which it is located may appeal
the designation by written notice in the approved form to the Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission,
within 30 days of the service of Notice of Heritage Place Designation.

Hon. Elmer MacFadyen 
Minister, Community and Cultural Affairs

22



May 29th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 533

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:
 
Former Name F. B. WELDING INC.
New Name BURKE'S CUSTOM METAL

WORKS INC
Effective Date: May 11, 2004
22

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: SEAL COVE CAMPGROUND    
Owner: BRITER PEI ENTERPRISES INC.
Registration Date: May 19, 2004
 
Name: MAPLEHURST PROPERTIES
Owner: Marsha J.  Leftwich

Robert C.  Leftwich
Charles K.  Leftwich

Registration Date: May 17, 2004
 
Name: THE BEAUTY LOFT
Owner: Francine B.  LeClair
Registration Date: May 19, 2004
22 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 100515 P.E.I. INC.

50 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1

Incorporation Date: May 17, 2004

Name: PRIVAR FARM INC.
3533 Graham's Road, R R # 6
Kensington , PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: May 18, 2004
 

Name: SOUTHERN KINGS BEFORE AND
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM, INC.
Box 120
Murray River, PE C0A 1W0

Incorporation Date: May 17, 2004
 
Name: TIERNEY CONSTRUCTION LTD.

Colville Road
PO Box 1156
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date: May 19, 2004
22

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:
 
Name: KIDS COUNT - THE LEARNING

FUND
Owner: EASTERN SCHOOL DISTRICT

EDUCATION FOUNDATION INC.
Box 8600
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8V7

Registration Date: May 18, 2004
 
Name: BELL
Owner: BELL EXPRESSVU LIMITED

PARTNERSHIP
100 Wynford Dr., 300
Toronto, ON M3C 4B4

Registration Date: May 18, 2004
 
Name: OSCAR SKOLLSBERG'S FOOD

TECHNIQUE
Owner: KERRY (CANADA) INC.

55 King Street West
Suite 3600, T-D Bank Tower
Toronto, ON M5K 1N6

Registration Date: May 20, 2004

Name: STEARNS & LEHMAN
Owner: KERRY (CANADA) INC.

55 King Street West
Suite 3600, T-D Bank Tower
Toronto, ON M5K 1N6

Registration Date: May 20, 2004
 
Name: SEAL COVE CAMPGROUND &

GOLF COURSE
Owner: CRAIGORM INC.

RR 5, Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8
Registration Date: May 19, 2004



534 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: CAMPBELL'S DECK & RECOVERY
Owner: CAMPBELL SERVICE STATION LTD.

R R # 5, Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date: May 20, 2004
 
Name: GEORGE'S TOWING
Owner: CAMPBELL SERVICE STATION LTD.

R R # 5, Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date: May 20, 2004
 
Name: CAMPBELL'S WRECKER SERVICE
Owner: CAMPBELL SERVICE STATION LTD.

R R # 5, Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date: May 20, 2004
 
Name: CAMPBELL'S TOWING
Owner: CAMPBELL SERVICE STATION LTD.

R R # 5, Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date: May 20, 2004
 
Name: GE AERO ENERGY
Owner: GENERAL ELECTRIC CANADA INC.

2300 Meadowvale Boulevard
Mississauga, ON L5N 5P9

Registration Date: May 20, 2004
 
Name: GE TRANSPORTATION
Owner: GENERAL ELECTRIC CANADA INC.

2300 Meadowvale Boulevard
Mississauga, ON L5N 3P9

Registration Date: May 20, 2004
 
Name: GE LIGHTING SYSTEMS CANADA
Owner: GENERAL ELECTRIC CANADA INC.

2300 Meadowvale Boulevard
Mississauga, ON L5N 5P9

Registration Date: May 20, 2004

Name: GE CONSUMER & INDUSTRIAL
Owner: GENERAL ELECTRIC CANADA INC.

2300 Meadowvale Boulevard
Mississauga, ON LL5N 5P9

Registration Date: May 20, 2004
 
Name: GE ENERGY
Owner: GENERAL ELECTRIC CANADA INC.

2300 Meadowvale Boulevard
Mississauga, ON L5N 5P9

Registration Date: May 20, 2004

Name: ATLANTIC LIFE NETWORK
Owner: Peter  Dowling

49 Millennium Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 2H2

Jonathan   Parent
185 Keppoch Road
Stratford, PE C1A 7J6
Andrew  Seaton
40A Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1K5

Registration Date: May 19, 2004

Name: ATLANTIC OASIS POOLS
Owner: Tina  White

717 7th Street
Slemon Park, PE C0B 2A0
Michael  Vokey
805 MacMurdo Road
Summerside, PE C1N 4J9

Registration Date: May 20, 2004
 
Name: COADY CONSULTING AND

SERVICES
Owner: Adam  Coady

26 Warburton Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8Z6

Registration Date: May 18, 2004
 
Name: CORRIVEAU SPORTS CONSULTING
Owner: Danny  Corriveau

28 Lilac Avenue
Sherwood, PE C1A 6L4

Registration Date: May 19, 2004
 
Name: M F K BUSINESS CONSULTING
Owner: Michael Elias Kays

41 Chestnut Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1Z7
Paul Ryan McGuire
119 Kelly Drive
Summerside, PE C1N 5G2
James Gordon Farrar
47 Little Eva, R R # 2
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: May 17, 2004

Name: MAPLE LAND WOODCRAFTS
Owner: Gary E.  Loo

RR 6, Springfield
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: May 20, 2004
 
Name: MAPLEHURST PROPERTIES
Owner: Robert C. Leftwich

Box 1447, Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Marsha J. Leftwich
Box 1447, Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: May 17, 2004



May 29th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 535

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: MORELL AUTOMOTIVE CENTER
Owner: Stephen  Johnston

6187 Anderson Street
Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0

Registration Date: May 19, 2004
 
Name: MOSHER PRODUCE
Owner: Reg  Mosher

R R # 9, Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z3
Registration Date: May 20, 2004
 
Name: OPTIMUM SHINE
Owner: Daniel J. Cody Farrell

Apt. 10, 114 Maypoint Road
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1W2

Registration Date: May 19, 2004
 
Name: PETS @ HOME IN PEI
Owner: Laura Cole

205 Pinette Road
Belfast, PE C0A 1A0

Registration Date: May 19, 2004
 
Name: SHIP SHAPE PEI
Owner: Don  Snelgrove

331 1st Street, Apt. 2A
Summerside, PE C1N 1G5

Registration Date: May 20, 2004
 
Name: STCDESIGNZ.COM
Owner: Danielle M. Gillis

575 Church Street
Box 696
Alberton, PE C0B 1B0

Registration Date: May 18, 2004
 
Name: TENNIS AT THE PARK
Owner: Brian  Hall

64B Burns Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1H7

Registration Date: May 18, 2004

Name: THE LUNCHROOM
Owner: Kristi  Burns

1905 Route 115, Albany, PE C0B 1A0
Registration Date: May 20, 2004
 
Name: THE PAINTED COTTAGE
Owner: Della  Parker

Ebenezer, R R # 10
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z4
Harold  Parker
Ebenezer, R R # 10
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z4

Registration Date: May 19, 2004

Name: U GROW
Owner: Curt  B. Campbell

236B Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1L5

Registration Date: May 19, 2004
22 

NOTICE OF
REVIVED COMPANIES

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following companies have
been revived:
 
Name: KENADIAN SUPPLY INC.
Effective Date: May 18, 2004
 
Name: PARANET SERVICES INC.
Effective Date: May 14, 2004
22 

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Katherine Roberta Moore
Address: 37 Wood Islands Rd.

Montague, PE C0A 1R0     
Present Name: Kathryn Roberta Bourgeois 

     
May 21, 2004   

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

22

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Alexis Joy Matthew    
Address: PO Box 185   

Wellington, PE C0B 2E0   
Present Name: Alexis Joy Gallant              

May 18, 2004   

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

22



536 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Trinity Paige Blaxland
Address: 110 Douses Rd.

Montague, PE C0A 1R0     
Present Name: Trinity Paige Johnston         

May 20, 2004    

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

22

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Yeo Jaycee Ernest Noye 
Address: 68 Evergreen Village

Summerside, PE C1N 4B8    
Present Name: Jaycee Ernest Noye-Yeo        

  
May 19, 2004   

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

22

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:
Former Name: Michelle Irene Elizabeth

Yeo Noye 
Address: 68 Evergreen Village

Summerside, PE C1N 4B8    
Present Name: Michelle Irene Elizabeth

Noye-Yeo

May 19, 2004   

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

22

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
July 1, 2004 to August 30, 2004 for the purpose
of solemnizing marriage in the province of
Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Ranald Cameron  
PO Box 6858    
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

22

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
July 1, 2004 to October 31, 2004 for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. David Hamilton  
105 Crozier Dr.
Summerside, PE C1N 5S2

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

22

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
July 10, 2004 to July 24, 2004  for the purpose
of solemnizing marriage in the province of
Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Arlene Riches   
#1222-1030 South Park St.
Halifax, NS B3H 2W3   

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

22



May 29th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 537

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
June 19, 2004 to July 3, 2004  for the purpose
of solemnizing marriage in the province of
Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Jamie Gripton   
23 York St.              
Sackville, NB E4L 4R3

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

22

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
July 3, 2004 to July 17, 2004  for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Rev. Johannes Huntjens
250 Foxridge Dr.         
Ancaster, ON L9G 5B8

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

22

NOTICE
THE CERTIFIED GENERAL

ACCOUNTANTS ACT

Members in Good Standing

In accordance with The Certified General
Accountants Act, the following members are in
good-standing with The Certified General
Accountants Association of Prince Edward
Island as at May 25, 2004.

Sherry B. Spence, BBA, CGA
Secretary

N. Brian Adams, BBA, CGA
A. Garfield Andrew, BBA, CGA
Errol I. Andrews, B.Comm., CGA
Blair J. Arsenault, CGA

Lowell W. Bernard, BBA, CGA
Jennifer L. Birch, BBA, CGA
P. Edward Blanchard, CGA
R. Dan Brun, BBA, CGA
K. Wayne Burke, B.Comm., CGA
Derek S. Burns, B.Comm., CGA
Marcia Cahill, BBA, CGA
M. Eileen Callaghan, CGA
Douglas H. Carr, BBA, FCGA
Merry A. Carruthers, CGA *
Susan R. Ching, BBA, CGA
Roland H. Coffill, B.Comm., CIM, FCSI, CGA
Chris J. Comeau, B.Sc., MBA, CGA
Carol J. Connick, BBA, CGA
Karan M. Corish, BBA, CGA
Richard F. Corkum, B.Sc., FCGA *
George V. Curley, BBA, CGA
Sterling W. Dennis, CGA
Theresa A. DesRoches, BBA, CGA
Garth J. Doiron, BBA, CGA
Lawrence Doucette, CGA
Elvin E. Douglas, CGA
Bobbie Jo Duffy, CGA
Kristen L. Dunsford, BBA, CGA
Sylvia R. Ellis, BBA, CGA
Kent D. Ferguson, B.Comm., RPA, CFE,
  CAFM, FCGA
Burton H. Foster, CMA, CGA
Delbert E. Francis, BBA, CGA
Jean-Marie Gallant, BBA, CGA
Maureen M. Gallant, CGA
Paula A. Gallant, B.Comm., CGA
John W. (Bill) Geldert , CGA
Darwin J. Gillcash, CGA
Shoba W. Hariharan, CGA
Marjorie C. Henderson, CGA
Sandra L. Hiscock, CGA
G. Philip R. Hooper, BBA, CGA
Marne L. Howard, B.Sc., B.Ed., BBA, CGA
Derek C. Huestis, B.Sc., BBA, CGA *
Amy J. Hughes, BBA, CGA
R. Douglas Hughes, BBA, CGA
Evelyn G. Jenkins-Younker, BBA, CGA
Annette L. Johnson, BBA, CGA
Judy Killam, BA, CGA
Robert L. Landry, CGA
Madeline D. LeGros, BBA, CGA
Preston K. Llewellyn, BBA, CGA *
Kimberly A. MacArthur, BBA, CGA
Donald R. MacDonald, CGA
Jason B. Macdonald, CGA
Walter A. MacDonald, BBA, CGA
Sherrie L. MacDougall, B.Comm., CGA
David W. MacFadyen, BBA, CGA
Rodney W. MacInnis, B.Comm., CGA
Allan K. MacKenzie, BBA, CGA



538 ROYAL GAZETTE May 29th, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Edmond A. MacKenzie, BBA, CGA
Calvin C. MacLean, BBA, CGA
Heather L. MacLean, FCGA
Helen MacMillan, BBA, CGA
Douglas N. MacMurdo, CGA
Brenda A. MacNeill, BBA, CGA
Sharon L. MacNeill, BBA, CGA
Kathy A. MacPherson, CGA
Donald B. MacRae, BA, BBA, CGA
J. Brian MacVicar, BBA, CGA
Chad H. Mann, BBA, CGA
Rodney D. Mann, B.Comm., CGA
Richard A. G. Martijn, BBA, CGA
Gordon H. Matthews, CGA
Robert G. Milner, CGA
Patricia R. Moran-Kelly, B.Sc., CGA
Doug J. Morton, CPPB, BBA, CGA
Murray A. Myles, FCGA
Sharon R. O'Halloran, BBA, CGA *
Robert H. Parsons, B.Comm., CGA
Lori A. Pendleton, BBA, CGA
Alan W. Pickard, BA, BBA, CGA
William T. Pitre, BBA, CGA
Aaron G. (Ron) Poole, B.Comm., FCGA *
John W. M. Potter, CFE, FCGA
Shirley E. Pratt, BBA, CGA
Betty Preston, B.Comm., CGA
Alex M. Robert, BBA, CGA
Allana M. Robertson Vreeland, BA, CGA
Leonard G. Rogers, CGA *
Arnold L. Sampson, CGA
D. Allan Savidant, FCGA
Elizabeth A. Sentence, BBA, CGA
Terrence A. Shea, BBA, FCIP, CGA
J. Rudy Smith, BBA, CGA
Sherry B. Spence, BBA, CGA
Debra L. Stead, BBA, CGA
Susan M. Stephenson, B.Sc., BBA, CGA
K. Scott Stevens, BBA, CGA
Deborah A. R. Tweedy, BBA, CGA *
Ron L. Waite, FCGA
Phillip J. Watts, BBA, CFP, CIM, CFA, CGA
Gail E. Wellner, BA, CGA
Ross D. White, BBA, CGA
David J. Winters, CGA
J. Leslie Wong, B.Comm., CGA
Daniel L. Woodin, B.Comm., CGA
David A. Wright, BBA, CGA *
Rolland J. Young, CGA

Members who have met the requirements
prescribed by the Certified General Accountants
Association of Prince Edward Island to provide
professional services to the public, and who are
duly registered with the Association as public
practitioners, are identified by an asterisk (*)
after their names.
22

 INDEX TO NEW MATTER
May 29, 2004

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Cameron, Isabelle Addie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 518

Executors’ Notices
Coughlin, Thomas Edison . . . . . . . . . . . . . 517
Fraser, Dr. Vernon M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 517
Houston, Arthur W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 517
Jardine, Elsie Iva . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 517
Murray, Debbie Marilyn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 517
Patriquin, Pearl May . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 517
White, James Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 518

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Change of Corporate Name
F.B. Welding Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 533

Granting Letters Patent
100515 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 533
Privar Farm Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 533
Southern Kings Before and After School
  Program, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 533
Tierney Construction Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 533

Revived Companies
Kenadian Supply Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 535
Paranet Services Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 535

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Beauty Loft, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 533
Maplehurst Properties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 533
Seal Cove Campground . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 533

Registrations
Atlantic Oasis Pools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 534
Atlantic Life Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 534
Bell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 533
Campbell’s Towing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 534
Campbell’s Deck & Recovery . . . . . . . . . . 534
Campbell’s Wrecker Service . . . . . . . . . . . 534
Coady Consulting and Services . . . . . . . . . 534
Corriveau Sports Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . 534
GE Consumer & Industrial . . . . . . . . . . . . 534
GE Aero Energy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 534
GE Transportation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 534
GE Lighting Systems Canada . . . . . . . . . . 534
GE Energy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 534
George’s Towing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 534
Kids Count - The Learning Fund . . . . . . . 533



May 29th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 539

Lunchroom, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 535
M F K Business Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . . 534
Maple Land Woodcrafts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 534
Maplehurst Properties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 534
Morell Automotive Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . 535
Mosher Produce . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 535
Optimum Shine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 535
Oscar Skollsberg’s Food Technique . . . . . 533
Painted Cottage, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 535
Pets @ Home In PEI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 535
Seal Cove Campground & Golf Course . . 533
Ship Shape PEI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 535
Stcdesignz.com . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 535
Stearns & Lehman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 533
Tennis At The Park . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 535
U Grow . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 535

APPOINTMENTS

Supreme Court Act
  Deputy Registrar Supreme Court of Prince
  Edward Island
    Strickland, Catherine A. . . . . . . . . . . . . 531

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Certified General Accountants Act, The
  Certified General Accountants Act, The
    Members in Good Standing
      25 May 2004 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 537

Change of Name Act
Bourgeois, Kathryn Roberta . . . . . . . . . . . 535
Gallant, Alexis Joy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 535
Johnston, Trinity Paige . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 535
Noye-Yeo, Jaycee Ernest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 535
Noye-Yeo, Michelle Irene Elizabeth . . . . . 535

Heritage Places Protection Act
  Heritage Place Designation
    Customs House . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 532
    D.E. Clarke’s General Store, Orwell 
      Historic Village . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 532
    Doucet House . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 532
    Honourable George Coles Building . . . 532
    J. Angus MacLean Building . . . . . . . . . 532
    Province House . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 532
    Summerside Law Courts . . . . . . . . . . . . 532

Marriage Act
  Temporarily Registered
    Cameron, Rev. Ranald . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 536
    Hamilton, Rev. David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 536
    Riches, Rev. Arlene . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 536
    Gripton, Rev. Jamie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 537
    Huntjens, Rev. Johannes . . . . . . . . . . . . 537

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Beryl J. Bujosevich, Queen's Printer,
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8.  All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $45.00 per annum, postpaid.


	FRONT PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2004-283 SUPREME COURT ACT DEPUTY REGISTRAR SUPREME COURT OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND CATHERINE A. STRICKLAND APPOINTMENT
	NOTICE OF HERITAGE PLACE DESIGNATION
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE THE CERTIFIED GENERAL ACCOUNTANTS ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

